
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 17 August 2023 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Place: Online Meeting/Herefordshire Council Offices 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. Please 
access the following link for the webcast of the meeting: Licensing 
Sub-Committee - Thursday 17 August 2023 1.30 p.m.  

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LlX9ljDKYIg
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LlX9ljDKYIg


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Polly Andrews 
   
 Councillor Clare Davies 

Councillor Stef Simmons 
 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  17 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF RADFORD'S SPORTS BAR, HEREFORD FC, EDGAR 
STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9JU - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 52 

 To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of 
Radford’s Sports Bar, Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford. HR4 9JU under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF THE VENUE, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2HU - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

53 - 92 

 To consider an application for a variation for a premises l
[...]
decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect 

of Radfords Sports Bar, Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford. HR4 9JU – 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 17 August 2023 at 13:30hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Wards affected 
Hereford - Widemarsh 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of Radfords Sports 
Bar, Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford. HR4 9JU under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

12



Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the variation of a premises licence has received relevant representation and 

is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representations 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Hereford FC Ltd 

Agent  Not applicable at time of publishing 

Type of application: 

Variation 

 

Date received: 

23 June 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

24 June 2023 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

21 July 2023 

  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the variation of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

To add to the licence the outside area of Radfords (car park) therefore not requiring the need 
to submit Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s) for the fanzone events (will cease to be in use after 
23:00hrs daily for licensable activities). 
 
Change of plans (to include the outside area and layout change) 
 
Re-word conditions to bring them up to date 
 
Remove Plays off the licence 
 
Change the licensable timings to; 
 
Live Music  
Sunday – Thursday 11:00 – 01:00, Friday – Saturday 11:00 – 02:00,  
 
Recorded Music, Sale/Supply of Alcohol,  
Sunday – Thursday 11:00 – 01:00,  
Friday – Saturday 11:00 – 02:00 
Current Licence 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. It authorises 

13



Plays,  

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 24:00 

 

Live Music  

Monday – Thursday 12:00 – 01:00, Friday – Saturday 12:00 – 02:00,  

Sunday 11:00 – 01:00 

 

Recorded Music, Sale/Supply of Alcohol,  

Sunday – Thursday 11:00 – 01:00,  

Friday – Saturday 11:00 – 02:00 

 

Late Night Refreshment  

Sunday – Thursday 23:00 – 01:00, Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 02:00 

 

NB: Under the Live Music Act 2012 (as amended), an alcohol licenced premises can have live 

and/or recorded music from 08:00 – 23:00 for up to 500 people, without the need for these 

activities to be on a premises licence. 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) representation has been received from one of the responsible authorities – 

Environmental Health and can be found at Appendix 3.  The set of conditions proposed has been 

accepted by the applicant. 

7. One (1) relevant representation has been received from a member of the public that the licensing 

authority have accepted as being relevant and can be found at Appendix 4.  

Premises History 
 
8. The premises was first licenced in August 2015 

 
9. Since first being licenced, the licensing authority has received five (5) applications to vary the 

designated premises supervisor (DPS), which have all been granted, with the latest one being 

granted on 16 January 2023. 

 

10. On 17 September 2018 a minor variation application was accepted by the licensing authority to 
amend the opening hours with no change to licensable activities.  The application was granted 
as applied for on 2 October 2018 

11. In 2023 (to date), there have been five (5) temporary event notices (TENs) submitted and 
accepted by the licensing authority for use of the outside area (car park) of Radfords Sports 
Bar (to which the application at appendix 1 is in relation to). 

Community impact 

 

12. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

14



Environmental Impact 

13. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

14. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

15. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

16. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report 
may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have 
impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

17. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right 
to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business 
premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including 
the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be 
deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  
Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and 
endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community 
as a whole. 

Resource implications 

18. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council, as Licensing Authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

19. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council, as Licensing Authority at this 

time. 

 

15



Legal implications 

20. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

21. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing 

Authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 

22. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

23. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 
May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice 
Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

24. A Licensing Authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

25. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

26. This judgment is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 
648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate for 
the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

27. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 

enforceable condition. 

 
Right of Appeal 
 
28. Schedule 5 Part 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 gives a right of appeal which states: 
 Variation of licence under section 35. 
 

(1)  This paragraph applies where an application to vary a premises licence is (in whole or in 
part) under section 35. 

(2)  The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the c
[...]
/23 Your Ref :  

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
Radfords Bar Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford. Herefordshire, HR4 9JU 

Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
No objection to removal of: 
Any courtyard/garden area shall not be used after 23:00 hours  This is 

covered by the offered condition of:-  No external areas are to be used 
after 23.00hrs  

The following condition is  amended: 

 No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the
premises between 2300hrs and 0730hrs the next day

The following condition is added 

 No live or recorded music in the Radfords Sports Bar carpark
after 2300hrs.

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been 
sourced. 

SPECIALIST TECHNICAL OFFICER (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH) 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

49





From:   
Sent: 21 July 2023 22:31 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Subject: Appeal of Radford extension 

 

Good evening,  

 

I would like to appeal the application for the extension of licensable area of Radford's bar. I 

live in close proximity to the intended area of extension and feel this would undoubtedly be a 

disturbance for the following reasons. 

 

Firstly, as fan zones are well known to be a noise disturbance, I am concerned that this would 

negatively impact on the quality of sleep of myself and my neighbours.  

 

Additionally, I have lived with severe and enduring ill mental health throughout my life. The 

increased levels of noise that these fans will bring will increase distress and agitation that I 

already live with. Furthermore, after living next to the football ground for some years I am 

aware that some fans can consume too much alcohol and throw drinks and glasses. I am 

worried that these issues would result in further deterioration to my mental health. 

 

Thank you for recieving my concerns and I look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

 

 

51





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect 

of The Venue, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford, HR1 2HU – Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 17 August 2023 at 13:30hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Hereford - Central 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of The Venue, 1 Gaol 
Street, Hereford. HR1 2HU under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

53

AGENDA ITEM 5



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the variation of a premises licence has received relevant representation and 

is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representations 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Steven Harrison 

Agent  Not applicable at time of publishing 

Type of application: 

Variation 

 

Date received: 

22 June 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

23 June 2023 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

20 July 2023 

 

54



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the variation of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

To add an outside bar as shown on the plans 

All licensable activities and timings will not change bar the exception of non-standard timings 

To be added: 

Bank Holiday Sunday’s, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve until 04:00 

The outside bar will close 30mins before end of licensable activities 

Current Licence 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. It authorises 
 
Films 

Monday – Sunday 20:00 – 04:00 

 

Indoor Sporting Events 

Monday – Sunday 17:00 – 02:00 

 

Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Sale/Supply of Alcohol 

Monday – Saturday 12:00 – 04:00 

Sunday 12:00 – 03:00 

 

Anything Similar to Regulated Entertainment, 

Monday – Sunday 10:00 – 03:00 

 

Provision of late night refreshment 

Monday – Saturday 23:00 – 04:30 

Sunday 23:00 – 03:30 

 

NB: Under the Live Music Act 2012 (as amended), an alcohol licenced premises can have live 

and/or recorded music from 08:00 – 23:00 for up to 500 people, without the need for these 

activities to be on a premises licence. 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) objection has been received from one of the responsible authorities – Environmental 

Health and can be found at Appendix 3.   

Premises History 
 
7. The premises was first licenced as The Venue in August 2015 

 

55



8. Since first being licenced, the licensing authority has received two (2) applications to vary the 

designated premises supervisor (DPS), which have all been granted, with the latest one being 

granted on 17 June 2022. 

 

9. On 22 December 2016 a variation application was accepted by the licensing authority to 
extend the licensable activity timings.  The application was granted on 1 February 2017. 

Community impact 

 

10. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

11. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

12. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

13. There are no equality issues in relatio
[...]
person’   (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police 
 
After 2400hrs, any external areas of the premises used for licensable activities shall be monitored by 
the designated premises supervisor or appointed member of staff, to prevent public nuisance. 
 
No regulated entertainment will take place in external areas on any day after 2400hrs (midnight)  
 
Prominent, clear and legible signage shall be displayed at all exits to the premises requesting the 
public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 
No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises between 23:00 and 07:00. 
 
Protection of Children 
 
Children  events - (defined as age12 – 17yr events) 
No alcohol shall be visible and alcohol dispensers rendered unusable for the duration of the event. 

Non-alcoholic beverages only shall be made available and the premises shall offer a free supply of 

drinking water;  

A search policy will be implemented, any drink containers found will be removed from individuals 

seeking to gain entry;  

At each and every event and for the full duration of the event there shall be present within the 

entertainment area a person who has received training as approved by Herefordshire Council in 

respect of the Safeguarding of Children to a minimum of Level 2. 

Additional persons who have received safeguarding awareness skills shall be present at a ratio of 

1:100 for the first 100 children and 1:50 thereafter. Such safeguarding awareness skills to be 

documented and records retained for a period of 12 months. 

With the exception of staff and performers, an upper age of 17 years will be in place for customers 

and guests attending the premises. 

Youth events/16+ nights:  
Any bar at the premises shall be separate from the area used for regulated entertainment (as defined 

by the Licensing Act 2003);  

No person under 18 shall be permitted access to the bar area unless accom
[...]
F CRIME & DISORDER 
 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
Environmental health object to this variation for an outside bar at the premise. 
This is a noise sensitive area with residential properties on the near vicinity of 
the outside courtyard area. The premises is a night club establishment, where 
officers in the past have noted,  when stood outside the premises, that loud 
music with heavy bass is emanating from the enclosed premises and is audible 
in the immediate area. The use of an outside bar area, which is surrounded by 
hard standing structures; walls and floor, in a noise sensitive area, where the 
background levels are very quiet later into the evening, raises significant noise 
management concerns. 
 

 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM  

 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 
 

 
SPECIALIST TECHNICAL OFFICER (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH) 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

91




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Radford's Sports Bar, Hereford FC, Edgar Street, Hereford. HR4 9JU - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of The Venue, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford, HR1 2HU - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting/Herefordshire Council Offices on Thursday 17 
August 2023 at 1.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
  

   
 Councillors: Clare Davies, Peter Hamblin and Stef Simmons 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Principal licensing 

officer 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

7. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor Peter Hamblin would act as Councillor Polly Andrew’s substitute for agenda item 
no. 4, application for a variation of licence at Radford’s Sport Bar. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor Andrews declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item no. 4, application for 
variation of licence at Radford’s Sport Bar as the local ward member to the application and a 
participant in the initial consultation.  
 

9. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
RADFORD'S SPORTS BAR, HEREFORD FC, EDGAR STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9JU - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Councillor Polly Andrews left the meeting room for the application below.  
 
Councillor Peter Hamblin assumed a seat on the sub-committee for the application below as 
Councillor Andrew’s substitute. 
 
Councillor Stef Simmons assumed the chair of the meeting for the application below. 
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined the 
options available to the sub-committee. A representation had been received from Environmental 
Health; the set of conditions proposed was accepted by the applicant. One relevant public 
representation had been received. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 
 

 The application was to enable a safe family-friendly space which would predominantly 
be used on match days and occasionally on other football family days in summer.  



 

 The space would be patrolled by marshals and police would be close at hand.  

 The club was community based and sought a family-friendly atmosphere.  

 The concerns of neighbours were acknowledged and the club sought to establish 
good relations with local residents. The club was disappointed with the objections 
received to the application and it sought to work with local objectors to address 
their issues.   

 Signs had been placed around the ground asking people leaving to be respectful 
of local residents.  

 On match days plastic cups only were used by the football club.  

 The conditions proposed by Environmental Health had been accepted in full.  

 The club would work with staff to ensure they knew the conditions and could enforce 
them when required. 

 
Following questioning by the sub committee it was confirmed that: 
 

 People would not be allowed to take drinks outdoors of the venue after 11:00 
p.m.  

 The fan zone would only be used for football events and not be for private hire or 
use by people hiring facilities at the football club.  

 The club's own bar staff were used for all private hire functions. 
 
There was an adjournment at 1:48 p.m.; the meeting reconvened at 2:00 p.m. 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to approve the application as applied for with the additional 
conditions which were put forward by Environmental Health and agreed by the applicant, 
namely: 
 

1. No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises between 
2300hrs and 0730hrs the next day 

2. No live or recorded music in the Radford’s Sports Bar carpark after 2300hrs. 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee had taken into account the written representations and the information 
presented to the sub-committee. The committee has recognised the concerns raised and the 
reasons why the representations were made.  The sub-committee consider that the application 
with the addition of the above mentioned conditions will promote the licensing objectives. 
 
 
Councillor Polly Andrews resumed her seat on the sub-committee and resumed the chair 
of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Peter Hamblin left the meeting. 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE 
VENUE, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2HU - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their 



 

agenda. A supplement containing a report from the Principal Environmental Health Officer was 
published on 16 August. A supplement containing additional information and photographs was 
published on 17 August.   
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined 
the options available to the sub-committee. A representation had been received from 
Environmental Health.  
 
The sub-committee heard from the representative of Environmental Health that: 
 

 The primary issue with the application was the prevention of public nuisance.  

 There was concern that the licensing of the bar in outdoor space would result in a 
dual activity at the site of a nightclub and late night pub.  

 There was concern that the outdoor bar would impact on local residents as 
people socialized in the outside area. The outdoor space was an enclosed area 
which echoed and amplified sound. 

 Local residential properties were located under 50 meters from the outside area. 
Within 100 metres there were 63 flats and dwellings.  

 The break out of sound from the nightclub was caused by people opening the 
door to access the outdoor space.  

 Loud music, repetitive bass beats, people noise and queues at the venue posed 
a public nuisance.  

 There was a concern that queuing and accessing the nightclub would impact on 
local residents. The area in which the Venue was located was a busy night time 
area and transitory noise was a problem.  

 The Venue had received noise complaints in 2011, 2015 and 2019 but not more 
recently. Complaints had been received about other venues in the area.  

 The objection of Environmental Health was based upon an assessment that if the 
application was granted it would undermine the licensing objective to avoid public 
nuisance. 

 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant that: 
 

 The application did not seek to extend the hours of operation or to provide music 
outside.  

 The application supported licensing objectives; an extra bar outside would reduce 
queuing and tension at the indoor bar and allow people to access a cool space. 

 A controlled environment within the nightclub was demonstrated by the pictures 
that had been circulated in the supplement.  

 The location of a bar in the outside space would limit the opening and closing of 
the external door, as people would stay to drink in the garden and reduce 
breakout noise from the nightclub.  

 There had been no noise complaints in the previous three years. There were 
greater numbers of noise complaints at other venues in Hereford.  

 The applicant had placed notices locally and advertised in the local press during 
consultation for the variation of the license.  

 The variation would be for the benefit of staff, customers and public. 
 
Following questioning by the sub committee it was confirmed that: 
 

 Three noise complaints for the nightclub were listed on Environmental Health 
records but were not recent.  

 The capacity of the Venue was 400 but this was limited by the nightclub to 350.  

 Bottles and glasses would be collected regularly and bins for glass disposal from the bar 
could be placed in the cellar. 

 



 

There was an adjournment at 2:30 p.m.; the meeting reconvened at 2:50 p.m. 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
After hearing representations today it is the sub committee’s decision to grant the 
application as applied for. 
 
REASONS 
 
The reasons for this is that the sub-committee has taken into account the written 
representations and information presented to the committee and fully recognise the 
concerns raised and the reasons why the representations were made, however the sub-
committee considers the application made will promote the licensing objectives.  
 
I would like to clarify to members of the public that you can go to the Licensing and 
Environmental Health departments at Herefordshire Council with any evidence based 
concerns.  
 

The meeting ended at 2.52 pm Chairperson 


